
John Franklin (b 5 Sept 1818, Jefferson, Ross Co., OH) 
Lucy Ann (Robbins) Franklin (b 8 March 1835 Warren Co., Indiana 

Married 4 December 1852 Warren Co., Indiana 
Their Children (standing L-R): Sarah Franklin Baker, Jerome Franklin, Charles Franklin,

Laura Franklin Cline 
(Picture in the background is unidentified)
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 1 (2nd Edition)



About The Cover

(Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, IN 46544. See Charter Issue p.21/
23 and Vol 5 p.22 for more on this family)
John Franklin (b 5 Sept 1818 Jefferson, Ross Co., OH - d 28 Jan 1896 or 1898 Brook, Newton Co., 
IN) married 4 Dec 1852 in Warren Co., IN to Lucy Ann Robbins (b 8 Mar 1835 Brook, Warren 
Co., IN - d 30 Apr 1905 Brook, Newton Co., IN buried at Pleasant Grove Cemetery, Kentland, 
Newton Co., IN). There hangs a picture on the wall in the picture on the cover. If you can identify 
the person in the picture to the satisfaction of Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, IN 
46544 ... we will give you one year free subscription to FFRU.
John & Lucy’s Children:
1 Jerome C. Franklin (b 28 Dec 1852 Washington, Newton Co., IN - d Washington Twp., 

Newton Co., IN) married 12 Nov 1876 to #1 Elizabeth A. Anderson; #2 Ada J. Shilt (b 
Hanover, Pennsylvania. Picture is that of Jerome, Elizabeth (Anderson), Gertrude and Ocey 
Franklin. Gertrude married _________ Littlejohn. Ocey married Alice __________

2. Sarah E. Franklin (b 1 Sept 1856 Washington, Newton Co., IN) married George E. Baker.
3. Joseph William Franklin (b 21 Dec 1858 Washington, Newton Co., IN - d 19 Aug 1859).
4. James H. Franklin (b 21 Dec 1858 Washington, Newton Co., IN - d 22 Aug 1859).
5. Alanzo W. Franklin (b 8 Oct 1860) married 12 Feb 1883 to Mary M. Sutton.
6. Phebe O. Franklin (b 17 Oct 1862 - d 17 Nov 1862).
7. Charles Benjamin Franklin (b 27 Mar 1864 Newton Co., IN - d 1 Feb 1939 Brook, Newton 

Co., IN) married 25 Oct 1894 to Mary Ellen Dowling.
8. Laura Elma Franklin (b 27 Nov 1867 Brook, Newton Co., IN - d 6 Mar 1930 Brook, Newton 

Co., IN) married October 1884 in Park Co., IN to #1 Jonathan Wakefield Pruett; #2 William 
H. Kline.
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 2 (2nd Edition)



Jerome and Elizabeth (Anderson) Franklin with their children:
 #1 Ocey Franklin; #2 Gertrude Franklin
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 3 (2nd Edition)



Children of Charles Benjamin Franklin and Mary Ellen Dowling.
#1 Caralie Mae Franklin b 1896; #2 John William Franklin b 1900;
#3 Philomena June Franklin b 1904; #4 Charlma Chelsa Franklin b 1908; 
#5 Pauline Eleanor Franklin b 1903
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 4 (2nd Edition)



Table Of Contents
About The Cover .................................................................................................................2

Table Of Contents ................................................................................................................5

FFRU Charter ......................................................................................................................5

Editor’s Message..................................................................................................................6

Joseph Franklin & Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin ....................................................................7

Theoderic & Elizabeth (Berry) Franklin............................................................................16

Orange Co., VA Will Book 2, 1744-1778..........................................................................23

Virginia Will Records ........................................................................................................23

The Virginia Genealogist 1958, Vol 2................................................................................23

The Virginia Genealogist 1964, Vol 8................................................................................23

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1966, Vol 10.............................................................24

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1968, Vol 12.............................................................24

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1970, Vol 14.............................................................24

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1972, Vol 16.............................................................24

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1973, Vol 17, P.294 ..................................................24

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1981, Vol 25, P.83 ....................................................25

Marriages Of Chesterfield Co., Virginia (1771-1815).......................................................25

Virginians in the Revolution ..............................................................................................26

Mecklenburg Co., Virginia Early Wills (1765-1799) ........................................................27

Queries ...............................................................................................................................28

Name Index........................................................................................................................29

Place Index.........................................................................................................................32
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 5 (2nd Edition)



e 

ter 

e a 

or 
FFRU Charter
Elaine Franklin Giddens, Editor

736 Dogwood Street
Jasper, TX 75951

Dedicated to the research and preservation of the SURNAME

FRANKLIN
Organized in January 1991

PURPOSE: To Unite & Assist those researching the Surname of FRANKLIN
To Publish a quarterly consisting of FRANKLIN Research in January, April, July 

& October.
To maintain a computer data base of the FRANKLIN Surname and allied lines for 

the assistance of Franklin Family Researchers United members.
To provide focus reports, Pedigree Charts & Family Group Sheets of computer

data base (which consists of 37,000 Franklin & allied names) free of charge to FFRU 
members. These reports are provided for non-members for $5.00 per search plus 
10¢ per copy. All search fees will be used to purchase source materials for th
benefit of all FFRU members.

To encourage all members to submit any well documented FRANKLIN Research
for publication

To encourage all members to submit Pedigree Charts, Family Group Sheets and
any other materials that will assist us in maintaining and updating our compu
data base.

To solicit unlimited queries from members as well as non- members. These queries
will be published, at the discretion of the editors, free of charge and must hav
FRANKLIN connection.

To encourage members to submit family publications (or any other books deemed
of interest to other members) for review in our quarterlies. Books submitted f
review becomes a part of FFRU Library after being reviewed.

SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL

NAME:___________________________________ADDRESS_______________

CITY:_____________________________STATE_________________ZIP___
Subscription Membership is $20.00 per year (due in January).
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 6 (2nd Edition)



Editor’s Message
FFRU is still growing and we continue to add resources to our already bulging library. The 

most recent additions is a microfilm/fiche
reader along with several rolls of microfilm and fiche. Must admit that I have not had the time to 
research these yet.

Also have added Census Index from 1607-1880 on CD. They do not appear to have all the 
information that has been located when reading the actual census records, however, they are help-
ful.

We are now members to the American Genealogical Lending Library. We also have a com-
plete catalog of their available film/fiche records. If you are searching a particular area and don’t 
know what sources are out there ... drop us a line and we will send you source information that 
AGLL has referenced in their catalog. 

Would love to have the time to transcribe the following rolls of film to sell. These sales 
would enable FFRU to purchase more information for the benefit of our members. If anyone out 
there wants to help ... please let me know. At the present time we have on film the 1860 Alabama 
(Jefferson & Lawrence Counties); Archives of the Spanish Govt - West Florida Volume 16-18; 
1900 Census Texas (Trinity, Tyler & Upshur Counties); 1900 Census Texas (Anderson, Ectr, An-
drew and Angelina Counties)- 1900 Census Texas (Runnels, Rusk, Rockwall, Sabine, San Augus-
tine Counties); 1910 Census Texas (Travis Trinity, Young, Anderson, Andrews, Angelina & 
Armstrong Counties); 1830 Census Mississippi (Adams, Hinds, Jackson & Yazoo Counties) 1920 
Census Texas (Andrews, Angelina, Aransas, Archer, Armstrong, Stososa, Baily, Bandera, Robert-
son, Rockwall, Sabine, Sterling and Stonewall Counties); and 5 rolls of Indian information. These 
rolls could be recorded on a micro cassette tape recorder and transcribed into printed data.

Hope that you are continuing to enjoy our Quarterly. Would love to have your comments 
and input.

See all of you in July 
Elaine

#160 Sharon Humble PO Box 781 Vicksburg, MS 39181

#161 Patsy D. (Franklin) Brown 1830 Dove Tail Ln Shingle Springs, CA 95682
#162 Janice H. Franklin RR 6, Box 348 Cynthiana, KY 41031
#163 David Rice Sproesser 202 Lighthouse Road Wilmington, DE 19809-3252
#164 June A. Franklin PO Box 327 Fairacres, MN 88033
#165 James Robert Wilhite 5204 Willow Bellaire, TX 77401
#166 Marlene Kay Franklin 500 Everett Street Westwood, MA 02090
9167 Lucy B. Hurst 423 Windward Drive, S.W. Roanoke, VA 24014
#168 John C. Campbell 202 Westernaire Drive Marion, IL 62959
#169 W.O. Parris 4801 So 96 St Ft. Smith, AR 72903
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 7 (2nd Edition)



ick 

3 Aug 
810/

0.   

was 
rah 

rn 

rn 

n, 

orn 

as 

n 1810 
 
1844 

bout 
Joseph Franklin & Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin 

The following Information was extracted from Franklin Family Researchers United Data-
base, 736 Dogwood St., Jasper, TX 75951. All information was entered from various researchers 
for this line and have not been personally researched by FFRU staff. Any discrepancies should be 
addressed to those researching this line as follows: Patrick J Horan, 1048 Burgess St., St Paul MN 
55103; Roberta Jo Hawk, MD, 6048 Chandler Drive, Baton Rouge, LA 70808; Martha Ewing 
Hawk, 1625 South Main, Portales, New Mexico 88130; Raymond E. Moore, PO Box 4376, Yales-
ville Station, Wallingford, CT 06492-7563. If discrepancies are detected FFRU would like to be 
informed so that we can update our data base.

Sources: Family bible in possession of Loren Spencer Elliott, 9718 Sunset Terrace, Des 
Moines, IA 50322; Ross Co., OH Marriages. Family Bible Records that follow are in the posses-
sion of Ann Mallett, Indianapolis, Indiana and were personally photo copied by Bev Petersen.

Joseph Franklin (b 17 Aug 1768 in PA - d 1833 IN) married Elizabeth Smith
 (b 6 Sep 1770 - d 1833/1841). 
Children:
I. James Smyth Franklin, son of Joseph and Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin, was born 28 Dec 1787 

in PA, and married 31 Dec 1807 in Ross Co., OH, #1 Sarah Rush who was born 25 Aug 
1791. James Smyth died 25 May 1863 in Tippecanoe Co., IN. Sarah died 10 Nov 1812 in 
Ross Co., OH. He also married 14 Aug 1814 in Ross Co., OH, #2 Mildred “Milly” Qu
who was born 9 Nov 1792.  Mildred “Milly” died after 1860. 
Children: 
1. Wesley Franklin, son of James Smyth and Sarah (Rush) Franklin, was born 2

1808 in Ross Co., OH, and married 5 Apr 1833, Hester Brofford who was born 1
1820. Wesley died 4 Jul 1853 in Tippecanoe Co., IN. Hester died 16 Apr 185
Children:
(1) Sarah Ann Franklin, daughter of Wesley and Hester (Brofford) Franklin, 

born about 1831 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, and married John Prosser. Sa
Ann died 14 Jul 1863 in Mammu City, OH.
No children of this marriage in these records.

(2) William Franklin, son of Wesley and Hester (Brofford) Franklin, was bo
about 1836 in Tippecanoe Co., IN. William died in Carroll Co., IN.

(3) James Franklin, son of Wesley and Hester (Brofford) Franklin, was bo
about 1842 in Tippecanoe Co., IN.

(4) Margaret E Franklin, daughter of Wesley and Hester (Brofford) Frankli
was born about 1846 in Tippecanoe Co., IN.

(5) Mary Franklin, daughter of Wesley and Hester (Brofford) Franklin, was b
about 1835 in Tippecanoe Co., IN.

(6) Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Wesley and Hester (Brofford) Franklin, w
born about 1838 in Tippecanoe Co., IN.

2. John Franklin, son of James Smyth and Sarah (Rush) Franklin, was born 1 Ja
in Ross Co., OH, and married 12 Nov 1829 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Christenia
Conner. John died 20 Jul 1850 in Tippecanoe Co., IN. Christenia died 9 Feb 
in Tippecanoe Co., IN.
Children:
(1) Noah Franklin, son of John and Christenia (Conner) Franklin, was born a
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 8 (2nd Edition)



, 
N, 

lin, 
, IN, 
ion, 
 at 
 for 
anoe 
 5, 
y 

copy 
d a 

orn 

orn 

rn 
1840 in IN. Noah died 11 Mar 1866. Mustered in Civil War 1863 for 6 
months.

(2) Joseph Franklin, son of John and Christenia (Conner) Franklin, married 18 
Sep 1858 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Elizabeth Hollowell.
No children of this marriage in these records.

(3) Jacob Franklin, son of John and Christenia (Conner) Franklin, was born 1836 
in IN, and married 17 Mar 1859 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Sarah Ann Rains 
who was born 1842 in IN.
Children:
a. Malissa Franklin, daughter of Jacob and Sarah Ann (Rains) Franklin, 

married 21 Jun 1881 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, James W Wicken.   No 
children of this marriage in these records.

b. Alonzo C Franklin, son of Jacob and Sarah Ann (Rains) Franklin, 
married 6 May 1894 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Mary K Welch.
No children of this marriage in these records.

c. Flora Franklin, daughter of Jacob and Sarah Ann (Rains) Franklin, 
was born about 1868 in IN.

d. Orena Franklin, son of Jacob and Sarah Ann (Rains) Franklin, was 
born about 1872 in IN.

e. Edward G Franklin, son of Jacob and Sarah Ann (Rains) Franklin, 
was born about 1873 in IN.

f. Willie A Franklin, son of Jacob and Sarah Ann (Rains) Franklin, was 
born about 1875 in IN.

3. Charles W Franklin, son of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Franklin
was born 21 Mar 1815 in OH, and married 16 May 1835 in Tippecanoe Co., I
Elizabeth Long who was born about 1820 in IN.
Children:
(1) Emily Jane Franklin, daughter of Charles W and Elizabeth (Long) Frank

was born about 1836 in IN, and married 24 Jul 1853 in Tippecanoe Co.
Elijah Moore. Source: Raymond E. Moore, PO Box 4376, Yalesville Stat
Wallingford, CT 06492-7563 (1994): “Emily Jane was not of lawful age
the time of her marriage. She had the consent of her parents in writing
her marriage. At the time of her marriage she was a resident of Tippec
Co., IN. Marriage Information from marriage application recorded in bk
pg 165, and marriage certificate located at TIPOCA, Lafayette, IN. The
were married by John F. Lautenschleger, Minister of the Gospel. I have 
of this certificate. Elijah was a lawful age at the time of his marriage an
resident of Tippecanoe Co., IN at the time”.
No children of this marriage in these records.

(2) James Franklin, son of Charles W and Elizabeth (Long) Franklin, was b
about 1840 in IN.

(3) Isaiah Franklin, son of Charles W and Elizabeth (Long) Franklin, was b
about 1842 in IN.

(4) Milton Franklin, son of Charles W and Elizabeth (Long) Franklin, was bo
about 1845 in IN. 

4. Sarah Carter Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) 
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 9 (2nd Edition)



IN, 
iage 

, 
tthias 

lin, 

n, 

klin, 

 was 

was 

 Co., 
51. 

as 

n, 
arah 
noe 

lin, 
ry 

lin, 
anoe 

N, 
ildren 

as 
th E 
Franklin, was born 16 Oct 1816 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, and married 18 Mar 1834 
in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Aaron Huffman who was born about 1816 in VA. Sarah 
Carter died 14 Jun 1906 in NE. Aaron died 12 May 1874. No children of this marriage 
in these records.

5. Nancy Ann Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) 
Franklin, was born 7 Mar 1818 and married 20 Oct 1836 in Tippecanoe Co., 
James Schoolcraft. Nancy Ann died 6 Feb 1838 in IN. No children of this marr
in these records.

6. Matthias S Franklin, son of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Franklin
was born 15 Dec 1819 in OH, and married 13 Jun 1844, Elizabeth Staunton. Ma
S died 5 Jul 1862 in Irvin, Howard Co., IN. 
Children:
(1) Delila A Franklin, daughter of Matthias S and Elizabeth (Staunton) Frank

was born Nov 1849 in IN. Delila A died after 1868.
(2) Melinda J Franklin, daughter of Matthias S and Elizabeth (Staunton) 

Franklin, was born 1854 in IN. Melinda J died after 1868.
(3) William H Franklin, son of Matthias S and Elizabeth (Staunton) Frankli

was born about 1855 in IN. William H died after 1868.
(4) Sarah E Franklin, daughter of Matthias S and Elizabeth (Staunton) Fran

was born about 1856 in IN. Sarah E died after 1868.
(5) James S Franklin, son of Matthias S and Elizabeth (Staunton) Franklin,

born 1860 in IN. James S died after 1868.
(6) Isaac T Franklin, son of Matthias S and Elizabeth (Staunton) Franklin, 

born about 1848 in IN. 
7. Rebekah A Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) 

Franklin, was born 12 Feb 1821 in OH, and married 11 Feb 1838 in Tippecanoe
IN, Abraham Fox who was born about 1821 in VA. Rebekah A died 13 Aug 18
Abraham died 17 Feb 1853. No children of this marriage in these records.

8. Andrew R Franklin, son of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Franklin, w
born 5 Jan 1823. Andrew R died 29 Jul 1847.

9. Curthburt V Franklin, son of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Frankli
was born 9 Apr 1825 in OH, and married 24 Aug 1854 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, S
Howard who was born about 1832 in IN. Curthburt V died 5 Mar 1873 in Tippeca
Co., IN. No children of this marriage in these records.

10. Dorcus Q Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Frank
was born 11 Feb 1827 and married 20 Aug 1846 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Hen
Mitcham. No children of this marriage in these records.

11. Oleyvet S Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Frank
was born 1 Jan 1829 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, and married 8 Apr 1847 in Tippec
Co., IN, Jonathan Gillman. Oleyvet S died 19 Sep 1901.

12. Rhoda Jane Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) 
Franklin, was born 15 May 1830 and married 4 Jul 1852 in Tippecanoe Co., I
James Shigley, Col. Rhoda Jane died 1 May 1857 in Tippecanoe Co., IN. No ch
of this marriage in these records.

13. Henry H Franklin, son of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Franklin, w
born 8 Jul 1832 in IN, and married 18 Jun 1857 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Elizabe
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 10 (2nd Edition)



Shigley who was born 4 Mar 1833 in IN. Henry H died 19 Jan 1913 in Hamilton 
Co., IN. Elizabeth E died 23 Jun 1871 in Washington, Tippecanoe Co., IN and was 
buried in Buck Creek Cem, Tippecanoe Co., IN. He also married 11 Mar 1872 in 
Tippecanoe Co., IN, Sarah R Carnes who was born Mar 1855 in OH.
Children:
(1) Edwin S Franklin, son of Henry H and Elizabeth E (Shigley) Franklin, was 

born 8 Apr 1858 in Lafayette, IN, and married Mary Thomas Knapp who 
was born 9 Apr 1863 in Shelby Co., KA[sic]. Edwin S died 6 Aug 1944 in 
Lincoln, NE. Mary Thomas died 18 Apr 1895 in York, NE. 
Children:
a. Irma May Franklin, daughter of Edwin S and Mary Thomas (Knapp) 

Franklin, was born 7 May 1888 in Aurora, NE, and married Harry 
Walter Ewing who was born 18 Jul 1886 in Rosebreak, KS. Irma 
May died 2 May 1959 in Westerville, OH. Harry Walter died 14 Mar 
1962 in Westerville, OH.
Children:

(a) Martha Ewing, daughter of Harry Walter and Irma May 
(Franklin) Ewing, married 26 Dec 1950 in Westerville, OH, 
Gerald Parker Hawk, Sr. who was born 10 Jan 1928 in Logan, 
OH. 
Children:
a1. Roberta Bobbi Jo Hawk, MD, daughter of Gerald 

Parker, Sr., and Martha (Ewing) Hawk, was born 7 
Jun 1956 in Columbus, OH, and married 28 Dec 1989 
in White Oak Plan, Baton Rouge, LA, Lloyd 
Henderson Frye who was born 9 May 1950 in Baton 
Rouge, LA.    No children of this marriage in these 
records.

(2) Everett E Franklin, son of Henry H and Elizabeth E (Shigley) Franklin, was 
born 26 Dec 1864 in IN. Everett E died after 1920.

(3) Ulysses Henry Franklin, son of Henry H and Elizabeth E (Shigley) Franklin, 
was born Dec 1864 in Washington, Tippecanoe Co., IN, and married 5 Oct 
1892 in York, York Co., NE, Bertha Eudora Pumbleton who was born Jul 
1874 in PA. Ulysses Henry died 18 Jun 1941.
Children:
a. Maurice Willard Franklin, son of Ulysses Henry and Bertha Eudora 

(Pumbleton) Franklin, was born 12 Aug 1901 in Seward, Seward Co., 
NE.

(4) Clara Lucile Franklin, daughter of Henry H and Sarah R (Carnes) Franklin, 
was born 5 Jul 1885 in NE. Clara Lucile died 25 Mar 1907 in Julesburg, CO.

(5) Edith B Franklin, daughter of Henry H and Sarah R (Carnes) Franklin, was 
born Dec 1876 in IN, and married Hazen. No children of this marriage in 
these records.

(6) Lena Franklin, daughter of Henry H and Sarah R (Carnes) Franklin, was born 
Feb 1879 and married after 1900, Grantham. No children of this marriage in 
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 11 (2nd Edition)



rried 
 was 
922 
 

in, 
48. 
6 and 

796 
 was 
cords.
 Dec 

 died 

t 1803 
 Co., 

 
: 

6 and 
riage 

that 
e Bi-
 with 
these records.
(7) Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Henry H and Sarah R (Carnes) Franklin, was 

born after 1880 and married Richard. No children of this marriage in these 
records.

14. Melinda Jane Franklin, daughter of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) 
Franklin, was born 25 May 1838 in Washington, Tippecanoe Co., IN, and ma
6 Dec 1857 in Washington, Tippecanoe Co., IN, James Whitney Spencer who
born 16 Jul 1835 in Cedarville, Greene Co., OH. Melinda Jane died 22 May 1
in Humeston, Wayne Co., IO[sic]. James Whitney died 2 Feb 1907 in Mt Ayr,
IO[sic]. No children of this marriage in these records.

15. Emerath Virgil Franklin, son of James Smyth and Mildred “Milly” (Quick) Frankl
was born 10 May 1840 in Dalphia, Carroll Co., IN. Emerath Virgil died 1 Apr 18

II. Preston Franklin, son of Joseph and Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin, was born about 180
married Oct 1827 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Hannah Foust. Preston died after 1841.
Children:
1. Jesse Franklin b 1841 

III. Olive Franklin, daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin, was born 19 Nov 1
and married 8 Oct 1811 in Ross Co., OH, George Shigley. Olive died 7 Jul 1864 and
buried in Jamestown Cem, Greene Co., OH. No children of this marriage in these re

IV. Anna Nancy Franklin, daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin, was born 26
1792 in PA, and married 31 Mar 1814 in Ross Co., OH, Thomas Lewis. Anna Nancy
2 Jan 1867. No children of this marriage in these records.

V. Rebecca Franklin, daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin, was born abou
in Poss Chillicothe, Ross Co., OH, and married 2 Nov 1816 in Lafayette, Tippecanoe
IN, William Trenary. Rebecca died 24 Jan 1878 in Champagne, IL.
Source: Bulletin #3 Salt Lake, Fiche #6047788 sent by Bev Pettersen. Was living in
Lafayette, Tippecanoe Co, IN in 1870 at age 76. Rebecca & William's children were
Rebecca, Thomas, Louisa, David, Randolph and James. 

VI. Jacob A Franklin, son of Joseph and Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin, was born about 180
married 27 Feb 1834 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, Jane Glassford. No children of this mar
in these records.

(The following photocopied Bible Records will be very difficult to read, however, it was felt 
their importance would far outweigh the poor quality for the value for documentation. If thes
ble Records are of vital importance to you let FFRU know and we will attempt to furnish you
a better copy).
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 12 (2nd Edition)











iz 
we 
e very dif-

tucky
ilson 

unty, 

ounty, 

arolina
 1832 

 

 Joel 

s 

father 

. B.D. 

ther 
Theoderic & Elizabeth (Berry) Franklin
The following Bible Records are in possession of “Sis” Davis, Houston, TX. Submitted by L
Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, TX 79701. Because of the poor quality of print, 
have attempted to transcribe these records. Please be aware that there are areas that wer
ficult to decipher and could be in error.

Bible Records - Births
Rezin, son of Joshnec and Elizabeth Davis was born April 16th 1798 Christian County, Ken
Ann Mary Battie daughter of Benjamin and Sarah Williams was born January 31st AD 1804 W

County, Tennessee.
Warren Williams son of Rezin and Ann Mary Davis was born January 8th AD 1832 Puleski Co

Arkansas.
Thederic son of Chesterfield and Temperance Franklin was born January 12th 1812 Orange C

N.C.
Elizabeth daughter of John and Hannah Berry was born AD 1812 Orange County, North C
Temperance Jane daughter of Thederic and Elizabeth Franklin was born October the 5th AD

in Orange County, N.C.
Rezin Theodore Davis was born July 27th AD 1855 Jefferson County, Ark. Baptized by his

grandfather Rev. Rez Davis
Mary Gertrude born October 31st AD 1857 in Bienville Parish, La.
Mary Florence was born August 8th 1859 Calcesieu Parish, La baptized by Rev. A.B. Fly
Willie Gertrude was born February 18th AD 1862 in Calcasieu Parish, LA baptized by Rev.

Sanders
John James was born October 2nd AD 1864 in Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana Baptized by hi

grandfather Rev. Rezin Davis
Sallie Jane was born April 17th AD 1867 in Burleson County, Texas Baptized by her grand

Rezin Davis.
Nathan Capers was born August 2nd AD 1870 in Burleson County, Texas baptized by Rev

Dashiel.
Boneta Arillrei was born April 3rd AD 1874 in Trinity County, Texas Baptized by her grandfa

Rev. Rezin Davis
Ruby Mixon was born Mar 30th AD 1902 at Sar---, Tx.
B.F. Gate was born June 7th AD 1885
Caro Jane Gates was born May 13th 1895
W.C. Gates was born November 5th 1897
Napolean B. Stepp and Marh Florence Davis Stepp’s Children:

1. Will Stepp
2. Pearl Stepp married Martin Armstrong
3. Gertrude Stepp married J. Richard Dickinson
4. Sam Stepp
5. Husky Stepp
6. Janette Stepp married Eddie Taylor
7. Napolean B. Stepp
8. John Stepp
9. Ted Stepp
10. R.D. Stepp
11. Della Stepp
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 17 (2nd Edition)



4th 
, 
hurch, 

 and 

odist 
eral 

 years. 

asieu 
Bible Records - Marriages
Warren W. Davis and Temperence Jane Franklin were married November the 9th AD 1854 in 

Bienville Parish, Louisiana by Rev. C. Neethman. 
Napolean B. Stepp and Mary F. Davis were married December the 19th AD 1878 in Trinity County, 

Texas by Rev. Edward Mason.
Rezin Theodlore[sic] Davis and Julia W. Smith were married November the 19th AD 1879 in Trinity 

County, Texas by Rev. Edward Mason.
R.B. Mixon and Bonetti A. Davis were married June the 23rd AD 1901 at Bronte, Texas by Judge 

Grayham, Clarke Co.
Rube Mixon and J. Sidney Davis were married December 24th in San Antonio, Texas
Rezin Davis and Ann Mary Batte Williams were married April 28th AD 1828 in Pulaski County, 

Ark.
Theoderic Franklin and Elizabeth Berry were married ____AD 1832 in Orange County, N.C.
Netti Davis Mixon and John Burnett Q. Berry were married Dec 1st 1915 at San Angelo, Texas.

Bible Records - Death
Theoderic Franklin departed this life September AD 1858 aged 46 years & 7 months in Calcasieu 

Parish, La.
Ann Mary B. Davis died October 28th AD 18-- aged 64 yrs & 9 months in Trinity County, TX.
Rezin Davis died February 26th AD 1877 in Trinity County, Texas aged 78 yrs 10 months & ten 

days.
Temperance Jane Davis departed this life Feb. 21st AD 1908 at Glendale, Tex aged 75 years 4 mo. 

14 days
Obituary for Temperance J. Davis: Temperance J. Davis (nee Franklin) was born in Floyd County, 

Georgia October 6, 1832 and died at Glendale, Trinity Co., Texas February 21, 1903 aged 
76 years 4 months and 14 days. She professed a living faith in Christ at the age of eleven 
years and joined the Methodist Episcopal Church at Cave Springs, Floyd County, Georgia. 
She was married to W. W. Davis November 9, 1854 who preceded her to heaven several 
years. She left to morn[sic] her death six children and seventeen grandchildren. Her end 
was peace, for she was faithful until death. A.R. Bennick, P.C.

Bonettie Anlia Berry departed this life October 4th, 1966 at the age of 92 years, 5 months 3 days 
“Mammy” at Trinity, Texas

Obituary for Nettie Arelia Berry: Mrs. Nettie Arelia Berry, passed away at 2:00 a.m., October 
in the Trinity Memorial Hospital. She was born at White Rock, Trinity County, April 3
1874 was 92 years, 6 months and 1 day old. She was a member of the Methodist C
and of the Bronte Chapter of O.E.S.

She is survived by one daughter, Mrs. Ruby Davis of Trinity and a number of nieces
nephews.

Funeral services were held at the Thornton Church with Rev. Harris of Groveton Meth
Church officiating. Burial was in Thornton Cemetery under the direction of Waller Fun
Home.

(Under obituary hand written)
Rubye Mixon Davis wife of Jesse Sidney Davis died 3/1/1978. She had no children age 84

Jesse Sidney Davis, husband of Rubye Mixon Davis, died 5/25/1970.
Mary Gertrude eldest daughter of W.W. & Tempe Jane Davis died October 11, 1858 in Calc

Parish, LA age 11 months.
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 18 (2nd Edition)



me 
ts of 
her 38 

) 
854 
Willie Gertrude died December the 9th 1871 in Burleson County, Texas aged 9 years 8 months & 
22 days.

An infant son was born and died March 19th AD 1872 in Burleson County, Texas.
Rezin Theodore Davis departed this life Feb 10th AD 1910 at Glendale, Texas age 54 years 6 mo 

- 4 days
Nathan C. Davis died December 26th, 1950 at home, White Rock, Glendale, Texas age 80 years, 

3 months, 26 days.
____Jane Gates died October 17 AD 1895 in Trinity Co., Texas
Chatmasc Gates died Jan 5th 1905.
Nathan C. Davis died December 26, 1950 age 80 years
A.C. Doan died May 16, 1962 age 92 years.
Mary Florance Stepp died February 2, 1919 at El Paso, Texas
Robert Lee Davis died 2/14/1955-1956
James Edward Davis died August 16, 1955 age 75 - 74 years 11 months 4 days.
John B.R. Berry died Feb 22nd 1916 age 55 years
Nettie A. Berry died October 4, 1966 age 92 years.
(James Edward Davis son)
Robert Davis died July 7th 1968 age 53 years 3 months 2 days
Ruby Mixon Davis died March 1, 1987 Trinity, Texas
T.W. Bill Davis died Nov 2, 1972 Houston (or Hudson), Texas
Pearl Stepp Armstrong died May 21, 1972 at Warren, AZ.

The following information is in FFRU database. Those researching this line are: Leallah Franklin, 
822 Camino De Los Padres, Tucson, AZ 85718 (1996); Liz Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Mid-
land, TX 79701 (1995) ; Mary (Mrs. Robert Page, Rt 13, Box 320, Huntsville, TX 77340.
A. Chesterfield Franklin married 14 Feb 1810 in Person Co., NC, to Temperance Carver, 

daughter of William Carver, Sr. Source: Raleigh NC Newspaper 1796-1826 a wedding 
notice of Chesterfield Franklin and Temperance Carver m. Feb 20, 1810. 
Children:
(A) Theodric Franklin, son of Chesterfield and Temperance (Carver) Franklin, was born 

12 Jan 1812 in Person Co., NC, and married 1932 in Orange Co., NC, to Elizabeth 
Berry, daughter of John and Hannah Berry, who was born in NC. Theodric died Sep 
1858 in Sugar Town, Calcasieu Parish, LA. Theodrick Franklin, of Floyd County 
Georgia was assigned a Choctaw Certificate #718B 16 Dec 1850 in the name of 
Ho-Chubee 160 acres of land registered in Land Office, Monroe, Louisiana, assignee 
of Nok-a-man-chi-ha-be the representative of Ho-Chubba, deceased. The original 
claim was assigned to No-Chubbee a Choctaw Certificate through an Act of 
Congress of 23 Aug 1842 through the Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek. Then on 19 
Jan 1851 (certificate 10.511) while still in Georgia he purchased 39 acres of Public 
Lands according to provisions of the Act of Congress of the 24th April 1820 entitled 
“An act making further provision for the sale of the Public Lands”. Under this sa
provision on 1 Sept 1852 Theodrick of Beinville Parish, LA purchased two trac
land 78 acres and 39 acres 1 Sept 1852. On 1 Sept 1853 he purchased anot
acres.
Children:
a. Temperance Jane Franklin, daughter of Theodric and Elizabeth (Berry

Franklin, was born 6 Oct 1832 in Orange Co., NC, and married 9 Nov 1
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 19 (2nd Edition)



en’s 
ld by 
 had 
ve to 

rmy 

X 
e died 
in Beinville[sic] Parish, LA, Warren William Davis, son of Rezin and Ann 
Mary (Williams) Davis, who was born 8 Jan 1832 in Puluski Co., Ark. 
Temperance Jane died 21 Feb 1908 in Washington Co., TX and was buried 
in Thornton Cemetery, Glendale, Trinity Co., TX. The people who are buried 
in this cemetery are all related to 22 families who came on a wagon train in 
1858 from Mississippi. The Berry and Davis families were familiar names.

b. Thomas Benjamin Franklin, son of Theodric and Elizabeth (Berry) Franklin, 
was born 1835/1849 in Floyd Co., GA, and married about 1867 in LA, Nancy 
Jane Pugh, daughter of Joseph P (b Tennessee) and Mary E (Douglas) Pugh 
(b 11 Jun 1830 in Tennessee - d 16 Apr 1909 Brown Co., TX). Nancy was 
born 28 Dec 1854 in LA. Thomas Benjamin died 9 Feb 1934 in Keene, 
Johnson Co., TX. Nancy Jane died 9 Nov 1936 in Keene, Johnson Co., TX. 

Source for Thomas Benjamin Franklin: Elizabeth McClain Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Mid-
land, TX 79701 (1993). Thomas Benjamin Franklin lived most of his adult life in Brown Co., TX. 
At one time lived in Rapides Parish, LA. Listed on 1880 Brown Co., TX Census pg 391. Was in 
the Union Army at age 14 with 2 older brothers; enlisted 12 Nov 1864 and served 6 months 18 
days; another brother went to Mexico across from El Passo[sic]. Shortly after the Civil War Tho-
mas & Nancy Jane married and took a trip to Brizel to visit friends. Ben had typhoid fever; he was 
timid and Nancy talked a lot. He was left handed. He had at least 3 brothers; one was named Billy 
and was a lot younger than Thomas and the baby of the family who went to Mexico. After B
death Nancy moved to Wells southeast of O’Donnel and stayed with her children.    Was to
J.W. Quinn, Jr., an old man and relative, that Thomas Benjamin had told him that 3 of them
fought in the Civil War and the fourth went to Mexico, near El Paso, so that he would not ha
fight. T.B. Said that the Union had better equipment etc. and if he had to fight, the Union A
was a better deal.   T.B. said none were killed.
Source for Nancy Jane Pugh: Elizabeth McClain Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, T
79701 (1993). Said to have married when she was 13 yrs. Had a total of 13 children. Last on
shortly after birth.
FFRU Vol 1
Thomas Benjamin Franklin
s/o Theodric Franklin &
Elizabeth (Berry) Franklin
and
Nancy Jane Pugh
d/o Joel P. Pugh &
Mary (Douglas) Pugh
8 - Page 20 (2nd Edition)



 Their children:
(a)  James Willie Franklin, son of Thomas 

Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) 
Franklin, was born 12 Sep 1870 in Austin, 
TX, and married Hannah Elizabeth Bush. 
James Willie died 25 Nov 1956 in Dawson 
Co., TX.

Source for James Willie Franklin: Elizabeth Mc-
Clain Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, 
TX 79701 (1993). Was tall in statue[sic], raised 
13 children in West Texas; was considered a gen-
tlemen and was a Baptist. Benjamin raised horses 
in Brown Co. in 1903 he moved to the plains 
northwest of Morton and leased three sections of 
land. Copy of Death certificate 

James Willie Franklin & Hannah (Bush)  
Franklin’s Children:

a1. T Benjamin Franklin, son of 
James Willie and Hannah 
Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin, was 
born 19 Feb 1879 in TX. T 
Benjamin died 30 Oct 1953. 

b1. Roberta Franklin, daughter of 
James Willie and Hannah 
Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin.

c1. Charlie Franklin, son of James Will
FFRU Vol 18 - Pag
ie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin.
01 

klin, 

ives 

. 
d1. Ruby Franklin, daughter of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin, 
was born 17 Oct 1903.

Source: Elizabeth McClain Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, TX 79701 
(1993). Still lives in Post in rest home last 20 years. Will be 90 17 Oct 1993.

e1. Albert “Dutch” Franklin, son of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) 
Franklin. 

f1. Tom Franklin, son of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin.
g1. Earl Franklin, son of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin.

Source: Elizabeth McClain Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, TX 797
(1993). Killed in car wreck about 16 or 18 yrs old. 

h1. Richard Bush Franklin, son of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Fran
married Unknown. Richard was left handed.
Children:
aa1. Harold Gene Franklin, son of Richard Bush and (Unknown) Franklin. L

near Lubbock.
i1. J W Franklin, son of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin.
j1. Durward Franklin, son of James Willie and Hannah Elizabeth (Bush) Franklin
e 21 (2nd Edition)



lin, 

s born 

X) 
5 in 

ert 

riffin. 
, was 

y 
ter 

when 
 and 
ought 
r.

klin, 

klin.
klin, 

ike 

in, 

klin, 

 

(b) Mary “Mollie” Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Frank
was born 1873 and married Dorman Walker. 

(c) Charlie Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin. 
(d) Joel Newton Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, wa

1874. Joel Newton died Oct 1961. Was living in San Angelo in 1934. 
(e) Minnie Elizabeth Franklin (born 22 Aug 1877 in TX - died 122 Nov 1958 in Keene, T

daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin married 21 Apr 189
Brown Co., TX, Ephraim Ezra McClain. 
Their Child:

aa1 Thomas Ted Roy McClain married Ida Mae Hutson. 
Child
(aa1) Elizabeth Ann McClain (b 30 Jun 1936 married #1 Jimmy Lee 

Robinett 25 May 1953.
Children:
aaa1 Lee Marshall Robinett (b 20 Nov 1955 - d 15 Aug 1980)
bbb1 Lisa Marlene Robinett (b 2 Dec 1957) married Joseph Alb

Klein; #2 Wheeler Donald Merckle.
(f) Ennis Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, married G
(g) Thomas Benjamin Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin

born 1879 and married Ona Fay Trimble.

Source for Thomas Benjamin Franklin: Elizabeth McClain Robinett, 2001 Communit
Lane, Midland, TX 79701 (1993). Went to school in Brownwood, TX and got BA. La
got MA At Abilene Christian College. Was living in O’Donnell in 1934. He was 
mischievous and a Baptist. He with his brother Willie broke up a black camp meeting 
young by throwing rocks. Ben was 5’10”, muscular. He had 3 children by his first wife
7 by his second wife. He left on a cattle drive for 2 years. No one heard from him and th
that he was dead. He drove cattle up Goodnight Trail. Ona Fay was a school teache
Children:
a1. Charles Harold Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) Fran

married Lucy Stone.
b1. Vera Fay Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) Fran
c1 John Oscar “Jo” Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) Fran

married Katy.
Children:
aa1. Devina Franklin, daughter of John Oscar “Jo” and Katy Franklin.
bb1. Kerri Franklin, daughter of John Oscar “Jo” and Katy Franklin, married M

Sims.
cc1. Danny Franklin, son of John Oscar “Jo” and Katy Franklin.
dd1. Rhoda Franklin, daughter of John Oscar “Jo” and Katy Franklin. 

d1. Lillian Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) Frankl
married Chris Kountz (taught at Texas Tech)

e1. Wilda Ruth Franklin daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) Fran
married Nobis.

f1. Nancy Benita Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble)
Franklin, married John H Stenett.
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 22 (2nd Edition)



rom R 
at 
ames.
g1. Annie Pearl Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) 
Franklin, married McKenzie.

h1. David Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) Franklin, married 
Trevia Gibson.
Children:
aa1. Anita Franklin, daughter of David and Trevia (Gibson) Franklin.
bb1. Terry Franklin, son of David and Trevia (Gibson) Franklin.
cc1. Doris Franklin, daughter of David and Trevia (Gibson) Franklin.
dd1. Paula Franklin, daughter of David and Trevia (Gibson) Franklin.
ee1 Benjamin David Franklin, son of David and Trevia (Gibson) Franklin. 

i1. Jackie Katherine Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Ona Fay (Trimble) 
Franklin, married Janelle Wilson. 

(h) Oscar B Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, married Lucy 
Cross.
Children:
a1. Hershal Franklin, son of Oscar B and Lucy (Cross) Franklin. 

(i) Anne Pearl Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, was 
born 12 Dec 1882 and married James Warren Quinn, Sr. who was born 3 Jan 1883. Anne 
Pearl died 11 Aug 1966. James Warren, Sr., died 9 May 1970. James was son of founder of 
the Adventist Colony northeast of Santa Anna; bought land east of Coleman and in later life 
lived in Coleman

(j) Ester Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, married C 
M Quinn. 

(k) Millard Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, married Addie. 
(l) Veda Franklin, daughter of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, married 

Monk. Also married a Lacy. She lived in Kilgore in 1934 died in Midland and is buried there. 
(m) Jode N Franklin, son of Thomas Benjamin and Nancy Jane (Pugh) Franklin, was born 11 

Jan 1877 and married Blanche Ratcliff.
Children:
a1. Dottie Franklin, daughter of Jode N and Blanche (Ratcliff) Franklin. A teacher at 

Novice School 1910-1916? 
b1. J Kudley Franklin, son of Jode N and Blanche (Ratcliff) Franklin.
c1. William Franklin, son of Jode N and Blanche (Ratcliff) Franklin.

c. William “Billy” Franklin, son of Theodric and Elizabeth (Berry) Franklin (b 1843).
d. James Franklin (b 1833)                             
e. R N or M Franklin (b 1841). Temperance Jane received a letter dated Dec 23, 1861 f

N or M Franklin while he was in the Civil War in 1861. He was in Capt. Oliver’s Co., 
Camp Chalemetta Orleans. He mentioned in this letter brother William, Thomas and J

f. Thomas Franklin (b 1846)
g. G.A. (female) b. 1849
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 23 (2nd Edition)



 

ard 
ter Red-
Creed 
Creed 
ester 
o., VA 
ary, 

id-

. 

erst 
rd of. It 
as an 
Orange Co., VA Will Book 2, 1744-1778
(Submitted by: Gena Walls, 11507 Brookledge Drive, Houston, TX 77099)
pps 383-384 EDWARD FRANKLIN, Inventory. Made in obedience to order of 17 Aug 1767. Total 

valuation 13.5.6 Pounds. Inventory made by Philip Eastin, John Haskew, and Philip Bush. 
Returned 22 Oct 1767.

Virginia Will Records
(Indexed by Judith McGhan, 1982 extracted from the Order Book from 1675/6-1688/9 all testa-
mentary references by John Bailey Calvert Nicklin. Submitted by: Gena Walls, 11507 Brookledge 
Drive, Houston, TX 77099)

page 422
Westmoreland Co., Wills, June 24, 1685 (PETER/) REDMAN, dec’d father of JOHN

REDMAN and former husband of MRS. FRANKLYN (wife of EDWARD FRANKLYN). (from 
the Bristol England Probate District Register) Joan Redman is mentioned in the will of Edw
Creed dated 4 Dec 1647 Gloucester Co., Sheershampton as daughter. She married #1 Pe
man; #2 Edward Franklyn. Will for Agnes Creed dated 11 March 1633 names son Edward 
and grandchild - his daughter - Joane Redman, wife of Peter Redman of Compton. Agnes 
was the wife of Raphell Creed of the Parish of Westbury upon Trim, in the county of Glouc
per will of Raphell Creed dated 28 Oct 1630. Rapheal Creed was an early settler of Surry C
and is first mentioned in 1655 as ship's carpenter of the “York” (Lower Norfolk County antiqu
IV, 82).    

24 March 1695 (1696) MARY FRANKLIN of Cople Parish, Westmoreland County, w
ow and relick of EDWARD FRANKLIN late of same.

The Virginia Genealogist 1958, Vol 2
(Submitted by: Gena Walls, 11507 Brookledge Drive, Houston, TX 77099)

Page 29, List Heading: Some VA Revolutionary Veterans
FRANKLIN, JAMES, Captain, 3 years, Cont. Line, pp. 12-13, 1833. Heirs: ANN C. 

(FRANKLIN) DAVIS, SARAH W. (FRANKLIN) DAVIS, and ELIZABETH H. FRANKLIN.

The Virginia Genealogist 1964, Vol 8

Page 78, List of British Mercantile Claims, continued from previous issues). Reports of Wm. W
Hening, 16 Oct 1801:

OWEN FRANKLAND 10.15 Pounds - by account, George Keppen & Company, Amh
and Albemarle Store. (pg 102) He left this state before the war and has not since been hea
is supposed he was killed by the Indians on the western frontier. The only property he left w
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 24 (2nd Edition)



interest in a grant of land for military services during the Indian War as a soldier under Gen. Brad-
dock. A relation of his went in pursuit of him or his representatives if he left any last year, in order 
to purchase the title to the land, but after traveling the state of Georgia and the western parts of 
North Carolina, Virginia and Kentucky, he returned without being able to hear anything of him. 
BERNARD FRANKLIN of Albermarle, whose brother went in pursuit of OWEN FRANKLIN, 
gave this information.

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1966, Vol 10

Page 25, Westmoreland Co., VA marriages
WILLIAM FRANKLIN to PHILADELPHIA GREENLAW, married by Rev. Henry Toler, 

1 Feb 1795.

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1968, Vol 12

Page 134 (This was an ad type entry)
Marriage Records of Jackson Co., MO, V1, 1827-1850. Notes indicate JOHN FRANKLIN, 

SR was said to be born in Chesterfield Co., VA.

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1970, Vol 14

Page 170, British Mercantile Claims
Debts due Oswald Dennistown & Company. JOHN FRANKLIN, 18,0.1 Pounds by ac-

count. He died many years ago insolvent; had not since the peace been able to pay his debt.

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1972, Vol 16

Page 37, British Mercantile Claims
Debts due Alexander Spears, Bowman and Co. at their Petersburg Store. HUGH FRANK-

LIN, 3.1.10 pounds due 1 Sep 1776. He lives in this county, possessed of a handsome estate.

The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1973, Vol 17, P.294

Page 249, Virginia Executive Papers: 1781, Sept 13
Hugh Rose at Amherst recommends CAPT. JAMES FRANKLIN as a recruiting officer. 

He acted with credit as a captain in the 10th VA Regiment.
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 25 (2nd Edition)



ather-

ettson 

 con-
die, 

on-
ber 

ardie, 

n, 

sents. 
son 
The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1981, Vol 25, P.83

Page 83 Siloam Methodist Church, Pittsylvania Co., VA (husband and wife)
J.L. ENGLISH, 3 Dec 1834 - 13 Feb 1921
ANNA FRANKLIN ENGLISH, 1838 - 9 Jan 1896

Marriages Of Chesterfield Co., Virginia (1771-1815)
(Submitted by Liz Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, TX 79701)
 
11 December 1806 Franklin, Archer and Nancy Belcher. Married by Rev. Thomas Lafton, 

Church of Christ. Ministers’ returns p. 399.

11 January 1779 David Franklin and (illegible). Sur. Valentine Ball. p.8.

15 December 1802 James Franklin and Elizabeth Cousins. Married by Rev. Henry Fe
stone, Sr. Ministers’ Returns p. 396.

24 September 1789 Joel Franklin and Susanna Brintle. Married by Rev. Richard Garr
of the Town of Petersburg. Ministers’ Return p. 376.

2 March 1801 John Franklin and Nancy Eanes, dau. of William Eanes, Senr who
sents. This is consent only. Married 12 March by Rev. Thomas Har
Methodist. p.62.

25 December 1798 Owen Franklin and Elizabeth Roper, dau. of Joseph Roper who c
sents. Wit. James Burnett. This is consent only. Married 27 Decem
by Rev. Benjamin Watkins. p. 54.

25 September 1799 Thomas Franklin and Oney Chappell. Married by Rev. Thomas H
Methodist. Ministers’ Returns p. 389.

12 March 1788 Alexander Franklyn and Anne Hoy. Married by Rev. John Camero
Rector of Bristol Parish, Episcopal Church.

11 November 1791 Jesse Franklyn and Elizabeth Irwin, dau. of Thomas Irwin who con
This is consent only. Married 18 November by Rev. Richard Garrett
of Petersburg. p. 33.
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 26 (2nd Edition)



Virginians in the Revolution
Page 287
(Submitted by Liz Robinett, 2001 Community Lane, Midland, TX 79701)

Franklayn, John E.

Franklen, Henry (Franklin) 2 VA. State Reg.
Franklen, James (Franklin) Corp. 6 and 4 CL.
Franklen, Samuel (Franklin)  8 CL.
Franklin, Absalom Christian Co., KY. mpl.
Franklin, Archibald 3 Cl and 9 CL (Chesterfield County)
Franklin, Beasley (Beasley) E.
Franklin, Edmund Ensign.  Bedford Mil., rec. Feb 24, 1778
Franklin, Francis E.
Franklin, Henry 2 VA State Reg., 8 CL.
Franklin, James Captain 10 (1. Nov 19, 1776; resigned Sept. 19, 1778.  

Awarded 2,916 acres of Amherst. E)
Franklin, James will in Amherst, dmp.
Franklin, James Corp., 3 and 4 (l.5 Cl., 5 and 9 Cl)
Franklin John 5 Cl 14 Cl., 15 Cl.
Franklin John Corp., 1st Light Dragoons
Franklin, John of King William E.
Franklin, John Prince William Pens.
Franklin, John, Sr. Prince William Pens.
Franklin, John  2nd Fauquiar Pens.
Franklin, Joseph Capt. 2 CL
Franklin, Lewis Henry Co., mpl
Franklin, Owen Ensign, Bedford Mil., rec. Feb 24, 1778
Franklin, Reuben  Inf., nbll; clothing in 1779
Franklin, Reuben  Clark Co., KY mpl.
Franklin, Reubin , 6 Cl., 10 Cl.
Franklin, Robert Grayson’s Reg.
Franklin, Samuel 4,8 and 12 CI., 8 Cl., 12 CL, Va. Batalion, Bedford pens.
Franklin, Thomas Sgt., Cav., nbll.
Franklin, Thomas Richmond Co., Mil. rec. as Ensign June 4, 1781.
Franklin, Thomas  of Fairfax, E.
Franklin, Thomas Campbell, 75, mpl.
Franklin, Thomas P. Campbell, 71, mpl.
Frankling, Henry (Franklin) 2 Va. State Reg.
Frankling, James (Franklin) Corp., 3 and 4 CL.
Frankling, Samuel  (Franklin), 8 CL.
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 27 (2nd Edition)



ld 

nd 
(The following information was sent without proper reference. May have been copied from The 
Virginia Genealogist, Vol II pg 144).
FRANKLIN (continued)

VA 1818 as John Jr.; family at home 1820 w Nancy, d Mary age 27,; sol dd there 10/28/37; 
md 1789 Ann Toulson; wid PN age 83 Prince William Co., VA., 1842 when d Mary res 
with her; large family of ch. F-W19294 R1017

Joseph, esf 1776 VA; PN 1818 Mason Co., KY; res 1820 Bracken Co., KY, age 64; res for time in 
Boone Co., KY; dd 12/30/29; md 12/27/1788 Elizabeth, Stafford Co., VA; wid PN age 66 
Greenfield, Hancock Co., IN, 1838; ch in 1820: John W (b 6/27/1791), William A age 12, 
Sarah age 8, Benjamin age 6, & Julia age 4. F-W10041 R1017.

Lewis, esf 1778 Surry Co., NC having mvd there from Orange Co., VA mvd back to Orange Co., 
VA 1778 and esf there 1779; mvd 1779 go Henry Co., VA where esf 1780; PN there 1832 
age 74; QLF 1926 from desc Miss M.S. Jones, Concord Depot, VA; QLF 1938 from desc 
Vivian White (Mrs C M) Ballenger, Lubbock, TX, states sol bro/o Benjamin. F-S8519 
R1017.

Reuben, b 1775 King George Co., VA; esf 1776 res Stafford Co., VA; mvd 1805 to Clark Co., KY, 
where PN 1833; dd 8/11/43; QLF 1922 from desc Mrs. George Spangler, Scott City, KS; 
QLF states sol will probated 1843 Clark Co., KY. F-S13082 R1017.

Samuel, esf 1778 Amherst Co., VA, where b 12/29/1762; res after RW Nelson Co., VA, thence 
Bedford Co., VA where PN 1833 when res there 20 years. F-S6860 R1017.

Stephen, esf Orange Co., VA where b; later esf 1780 Wilkes Co., NC; mvd to KY where PN age 
72 Angerson Co., when unable to walk. F-S 15432 R1017.

Thomas, est 1776 Bedford Co., VA, where b 9/8/1758-9; PN 1832 Campbell Co., VA; dd there 3/
23/41; md 3/29/1796 Letitia Evans; wid PN age 81 Campbell Co., VA 1850 where dd 7/28/
62; gtd BLW26959 there 1856; adm/o her estate Jane Campbell age 43 AFF there sol wid 
res of that Co 93 years before death; adm afp PN due wid that cut off during Civil War; 
PAR, wid did not request restoration/o PN after War ended; QLF 1917 from desc Mrs. Ella 
Ross, Chicago, IL states sol paid PN at Lynchburg, VA F-W1590 R1017.

Thomas P., esf 1781 Bedford Co., VA where b 10/2/1763 (area later Campbell Co.); res for some 
time after RW in Prince Edward Co., VA; PN 1832 Campbell Co., VA F- S8517 R1017.

Mecklenburg Co., Virginia Early Wills (1765-1799)
p. 38  Franklin, Owen Will Book 3, pg 63

 Wife - Sarah Franklin
 Children: Dolly Franklin, Lewis Franklin, Peggy Franklin
 Other Names: Owen Franklin, Floyd, my wife's oldest son Thomas Franklin “my o

cousin”, and Mary Franklin his wife.
 Bequest: to Wife, land and personal property
 Specific Bequest: to others named
 Executors: Thomas Culbreath and Henry Hester
 Witnesses: Daniel Culbreath, John Monroe, Lazarus Traynum (Traynham) a

Abner Farrar.
 Will dated Nov. 7, 1790, Recorded April 11, 1791
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 28 (2nd Edition)



iah?
Queries 

I would like to contact anyone with knowledge of Abraham N. Franklin who married 
Margaret McDonald ca 1837, possibly Thomas County, GA. Margaret’s parents were Daniel and 
Margaret (Buchan) McDonald. According to census records, Abram and Margaret were the 
parents of Catherine Franklin (b ca 1828), George W. Franklin (b 1844 - d in Civil War), Sarah 
A.E. Franklin (b ca 1846), Jane M. Franklin (b ca 1848), Henrietta Franklin (b 1850), Wealthy 
A. Franklin (b ca 1853) and Pernol J. Franklin (b 1856). Abram died February 1876 and Margaret 
died 1880, both in Thomas County, GA. I am trying to prove that Sarah married Charles Platt and 
Jane married William E. Platt in Jefferson County, Florida in the late 1860’s.
(Janet Medlock Cook, 521 Missionary Ridge, Desoto, TX 75115-5233; e-mail 
J.Cook45@genie.com.)

- - - - - - - - - - - - -
Still searching for parents or siblings of John Franklin (b 1804 Rutherford Co., NC) 

probably in the part known first as Tryon Co. John went to Walton Co., GA around 1827-28. He 
took part in the land lottery of 1832 for which a 3 year residence was required and died there ca 
1880. One son, D.B. Franklin moved to Marcelina, Wilson County, Tx about 1890. D.B. Franklin’s 
wife’s name was Housch-Hoche-Houche (?). This family lived in other counties of Texas. Related 
families are Hill and Camp who also have roots in Rutherford Co., NC and may have also been in 
Texas (Wilson Co., Nacogdoches Co., Jefferson Co.) 

Does anyone have knowledge of the descendents of Mary, John or Ephraim Franklin 
who are listed on the NC 1800 census for Rutherford Co. or from the 1810 census: Thomas, Henry 
or Lewis (all of whom had a son born between 1800 and 1810.
(Catherine Vandergrift, PO Box 2884, Auburn, AL 36831)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Parents of Eppa Bryant born 1800? married Deliah Franklin daughter of Edmund Franklin 

1820 in Botetourt Co., VA. Was Eppa’s name Epaphroditus? Was Deliah’s name Mary Del
(Mrs. William B. Hurst, 423 Windward Drive, Toanoke, VA 24014) 
FFRU Vol 18 - Page 29 (2nd Edition)



Name Index

No Surname
?

Addie 23
Alice 2
Elizabeth 28
Floyd 28
John, Jr 28
Mary 28
Nancy 28
Richard 12

A
Anderson

Elizabeth 3
Elizabeth A. 2

Arillrei
Boneta 17

Armstrong
Martin 17
Pearl Stepp 19

B
Baker

George E. 2
Sarah Franklin 1

Ball
Valentine 26

Ballenger
C M 28
Vivian White 28

Battie
Ann Mary 17

Belcher
Nancy 26

Bennick
A.R. 18

Berry
 20
Bonettie Anlia 18
Elizabeth 17, 18, 19
Hannah 17
John 17, 19
John B.R. 19
John Burnett Q. 18
Nettie A. 19
Nettie Arelia 18

Braddock
General 25

Brintle
Susanna 26

Brofford
Hester 8

Buchan
FF
Margaret 29
Bush

Hannah Elizabeth 21
Philip 24

C
Cameron

John, Rev. 26
Camp

 29
Campbell

Jane 28
Capers

Nathan 17
Carnes

Sarah R 11
Carver

Temperance 19
William, Sr. 19

Chappell
Oney 26

Cline
Laura Franklin 1

Conner
Christenia 8

Cousins
Elizabeth 26

Creed
 24
Agnes 24
Edward 24
Raphell 24

Cross
Lucy 23

Culbreath
Daniel 28
Thomas 28

D
Dashiel

B.D., Rev. 17
Davis

 20
Ann C. 24
Ann Mary 20
Ann Mary B. 18
Bonetti A. 18
Elizabeth 17
J. Sidney 18
James Edward 19
Jesse Sidney 18
John James 17
Joshnec 17
Marh Florence 17
Mary F. 18
Mary Florence 17
Mary Gertrude 17
RU Vol 18 - Page 30 (2nd Edition
Nathan C. 19
Rezin 17, 18, 20
Rezin Theodlore 18
Rezin Theodore 17, 19
Robert Lee 19
Ruby 18
Ruby Mixon 19
Rubye Mixon 18
Sallie Jane 17
T.W. Bill 19
Tempe Jane 18
Temperance J. 18
Temperance Jane 18, 23
W. W. 18
Warren W. 18
Warren William 20
Warren Williams 17

Dennistown
Oswald 25

Dickinson
J. Richard 17

Doan
A.C. 19

Douglas
Mary E 20

Dowling
Mary Ellen 2, 4

E
Eanes

Nancy 26
William, Senr 26

Eastin
Philip 24

English
Anna Franklin 26
J.L. 26

Evans
Letitia 28

Ewing
Harry Walter 11
Martha 11

F
Farrar

Abner 28
Featherstone

Henry Sr, Rev. 26
Fly

 17
Foust

Hannah 12
Fox

Abraham 10
Frankland

Owen 24
Franklayn
)



John 27
Franklen

Henry 27
James 27
Samuel 27

Franklin
Abraham N. 29
Absalom 27
Alanzo W. 2
Albert "Dutch" 21
Alonzo C 9
Andrew R 10
Anita 23
Anna Nancy 12
Anne Pearl 23
Annie Pearl 23
Archer 26
Archibald 27
Beasley 27
Benjamin 28
Benjamin David 23
Bernard 25
Billy 20
Capt. James 25
Caralie Mae 4
Catherine 29
Charles 1
Charles Benjamin 2, 4
Charles Harold 22
Charles W 9
Charlie 21, 22
Charlma Chelsa 4
Chesterfield 19
Clara Lucile 11
Curthburt V 10
D.B. 29
Danny 22
David 23, 26
Delila A 10
Devina 22
Dolly 28
Dorcus Q 10
Doris 23
Dottie 23
Durward 21
Earl 21
Edith B 11
Edmund 27
Edward 24
Edward G 9
Edwin S 11
Elizabeth 8, 12
Elizabeth (Berry) 23
Elizabeth (Smith) 8
Elizabeth H. 24
Emerath Virgil 12
Emily Jane 9
FF
Ennis 22
Ephraim 29
Ester 23
Everett E 11
Flora 9
Francis 27
G.A 23
George W. 29
Gertrude 3
Harold Gene 21
Henrietta 29
Henry 27
Henry H 10
Hershal 23
Hugh 25
Irma May 11
Isaac T 10
Isaiah 9
J Kudley 23
J W 21
Jackie Katherine 23
Jacob 9
Jacob A 12
James 8, 9, 23, 24, 26, 27
James H. 2
James S 10
James Smyth 8, 10
James Willie 21
Jane M. 29
Jerome 1, 3
Jerome C. 2
Jesse 12
Jode N 23
Joel 26
Joel Newton 22
John 1, 2, 8, 25, 26, 27, 29
John Oscar "Jo" 22
John W 28
John William 4
John, Sr 25
John, Sr. 27
Joseph 8, 9, 27, 28
Joseph William 2
Julia 28
Kerri 22
Laura Elma 2
Lena 11
Lewis 27, 28
Lillian 22
Malissa 9
Margaret E 8
Mary 8, 24, 28, 29
Mary "Mollie" 22
Matthias S 10
Maurice Willard 11
Melinda J 10
Melinda Jane 12
Millard 23
Milton 9
RU Vol 18 - Page 31 (2nd Edition
Minnie Elizabeth 22
Nancy Ann 10
Nancy Benita 22
Noah 8
Ocey 3
Oleyvet S 10
Olive 12
Orena 9
Oscar B 23
Owen 25, 26, 27, 28
Paula 23
Pauline Eleanor 4
Peggy 28
Pernol J. 29
Phebe O. 2
Philomena June 4
Preston 12
R N / M 23
Rebecca 12
Rebekah A 10
Reuben 27, 28
Reubin 27
Rhoda 22
Rhoda Jane 10
Richard Bush 21
Robert 27
Roberta 21
Ruby 21
Samuel 27, 28
Sarah 28
Sarah A.E. 29
Sarah Ann 8
Sarah Carter 9
Sarah E 10
Sarah E. 2
Sarah W. 24
Stephen 28
T Benjamin 21
Temperance Jane 17, 19
Temperence Jane 18
Terry 23
Thederic 17
Theoderic 18
Theodric 19, 23
Thomas 23, 26, 27, 28
Thomas Benjamin 20, 22
Thomas P. 27, 28
Tom 21
Ulysses Henry 11
Veda 23
Vera Fay 22
Wealthy A. 29
Wesley 8
Wilda Ruth 22
William 8, 23, 25
William "Billy" 23
William A 28
William H 10
Willie A 9
)



Frankling
Henry 27
James 27
Samuel 27

Franklyn
Alexander 26
Edward 24
Jesse 26

Frye
Lloyd Henderson 11

G
Garrettson

Richard, Rev. 26
Gate

B.F. 17
Gates

Caro Jane 17
Chatmasc 19
Jane 19
W.C. 17

Gertrude
Mary 18
Willie 17, 19

Gibson
Trevia 23

Gillman
Jonathan 10

Glassford
Jane 12

Grantham
 11

Grayham
Judge 18

Greenlaw
Philadelphia 25

Griffin
 22

H
Hardie

Thomas, Rev. 26
Harris

Rev. 18
Haskew

John 24
Hawk

Gerald Parker, Sr. 11
Roberta Bobbi Jo, M.D. 11

Hazen
 11

Hening
 24
Wm. W. 24

Hester
Henry 28

Hill
FF
 29
Hoche

 29
Ho-chubba

19
Ho-chubee

19
Hollowell

Elizabeth 9
Houche

 29
Housch

 29
Howard

Sarah 10
Hoy

Anne 26
Huffman

Aaron 10
Hutson

Ida Mae 22

I
Irwin

Elizabeth 26
Thomas 26

J
John

Franklin 27
Jones

M.S. 28

K
Keppen

George 24
Klein

Joseph Albert 22
Kline

William H. 2
Knapp

Mary Thomas 11
Kountz

Chris 22

L
Lacy

 23
Lafton

Thomas, Rev. 26
Lewis

Thomas 12
Littlejohn

 2
Long
RU Vol 18 - Page 32 (2nd Edition
Elizabeth 9

M
Mason

Edward, Rev. 18
McClain

Elizabeth Ann 22
Ephraim Ezra 22
Thomas Ted Roy 22

McDonald
Daniel 29
Margaret 29

McKenzie
 23

Merckle
Wheeler Donald 22

Mitcham
Henry 10

Mixon
Netti Davis 18
R.B. 18
Rube 18
Ruby 17

Monk
 23

Monroe
John 28

Moore
Elijah 9

N
Neethman

C., Rev. 18
Nobis

 22
No-chubbee

19
Nok-a-man-chi-ha-be

19

P
Perry

Hannah 19
Platt

William E. 29
Prosser

John 8
Pruett

Jonathan Wakefield 2
Pugh

Joseph P 20
Nancy Jane 20

Pumbleton
Bertha Eudora 11
)



Q
Quick

Mildred "Milly" 8
Quinn

C M 23
J.W, Jr. 20
James Warren, Sr 23

R
Rains

Sarah Ann 9
Ratcliff

Blanche 23
Redman

Joan 24
Joane 24
John 24
Peter 24

Robbins
Lucy Ann 1, 2

Robinett
Jimmy Lee 22
Lee Marshall 22
Lisa Marlene 22

Roper
Elizabeth 26
Joseph 26

Rose
Hugh 25

Ross
Ella 28

Rush
Sarah 8

S
Sanders

Joel, Rev. 17
Schoolcraft

James 10
Shigley

Elizabeth E 10
George 12
James, Col. 10

Shilt
Ada J. 2

Sims
Mike 22

Smith
Elizabeth 8
Julia W. 18

Spears
Alexander 25

Spencer
James Whitney 12

Staunton
Elizabeth 10
FF
Stenett
John H 22

Stepp
Della 17
Gertrude 17
Husky 17
Janette 17
John 17
Mary Florance 19
Napolean B. 17, 18
Pearl 17
R.D. 17
Sam 17
Ted 17
Will 17

Stone
Lucy 22

Sutton
Mary M. 2

T
Taylor

Eddie 17
Toler

Henry, Rev. 25
Toulson

Ann 28
Traynham

Lazarus 28
Traynum

Lazarus 28
Trenary

David 12
James 12
Louisa 12
Randolph 12
Rebecca 12
Thomas 12
William 12

Trimble
Ona Fay 22

W
Walker

Dorman 22
Watkins

Benjamin, Rev. 26
Welch

Mary K 9
Wicken

James W 9
Williams

Ann Mary 20
Ann Mary Batte 18
Benjamin 17
Sarah 17

Wilson
RU Vol 18 - Page 33 (2nd Edition
Janelle 23

Place Index

A
Arizona

Warren 19
Arkansas

Jefferson County 17
Pulaski County 18
Puleski County 17

C
Colorado

Julesburg 11

F
Florida

Jefferson County 29

G
Georgia

Floyd County 18, 19
Cave Springs 18

Thomas County 29
Walton County 29

I
Illinois

Champagne 12
Indiana

Carroll County
Dalphia 12

Hamilton County 11
Hancock County

Greenfield 28
Lafayette 11
Newton County

Brook 2
Kentland

Pleasant Grove Cemetery
2

Washington 2
Park County 2
Tippecanoe County 8, 9, 12

Washington 11
Warren County 1, 2

Iowa
Wayne County

Humeston 12
)



K
Kansas

Rosebreak 11
Shelby County 11

Kentucky
Angerson County 28
Boone County 28
Bracken County 28
Christian County 17
Clark County 28
Mason County 28

L
Louisiana

Baton Rouge
White Oak Plan 11

Bienville Parish 18, 20
Calcasieu Parish 17, 18

Sugar Town 19

M
Missouri

Jackson County 25

N
Nebraska

Lincoln 11
Seward County

Seward 11
York 11

North Carolina
Orange County 17, 18, 19
Person County 19
Rutherford County 29
Surry County 28
Tryon County 29
Wilkes County 28

O
Ohio

Columbus 11
Greene County

Cedarville, 12
Jamestown Cemetery 12

Logan 11
Mammu City 8
Ross County 8

Chillicothe 12
Jefferson 1, 2

Westerville 11

P
Pennsylvania
FF
Hanover 2

T
Tennessee

Wilson County 17
Texas

Austin 21
Bronte 18
Brown County 20
Burleson County 17, 19
Dawson County 21
El Paso 19
Glendale 19
Houston 19
Jefferson County 29
Johnson County

Keene 20
Nacogdoches County 29
San Angelo 18
San Antonio 18
Trinity 19
Trinity County 17, 18, 19

Glendale 18
Thornton Cemetery 20

Washington County 20
Wilson County 29

Marcelina 29

V
Virginia

Albemarle County 24
Amherst County 24, 28
Bedford County 28
Campbell County 28
Chesterfield County 26
Gloucester County 24
Henry County 28
King George County 28
Lynchburg 28
Nelson County 28
Norfolk County 24
Orange County 24, 28
Pittsylvania County 26
Prince Edward County 28
Prince William County 28
Stafford County 28
Surry County 24
Westmoreland County 24, 25
RU Vol 18 - Page 34 (2nd Edition
)


	About The Cover
	Table Of Contents
	FFRU Charter
	Editor’s Message
	Joseph Franklin & Elizabeth (Smith) Franklin
	Theoderic & Elizabeth (Berry) Franklin
	Bible Records � Births
	Bible Records � Marriages
	Bible Records � Death

	Orange Co., VA Will Book 2, 1744-1778
	Virginia Will Records
	The Virginia Genealogist 1958, Vol 2
	The Virginia Genealogist 1964, Vol 8
	The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1966, Vol 10
	The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1968, Vol 12
	The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1970, Vol 14
	The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1972, Vol 16
	The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1973, Vol 17, P.294
	The Virginia Genealogist Magazine 1981, Vol 25, P.83
	Marriages Of Chesterfield Co., Virginia (1771-1815)
	Virginians in the Revolution
	Mecklenburg Co., Virginia Early Wills (1765-1799)
	Queries
	Name Index
	Place Index

